

No. 24-363

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**DSCC AND DCCC'S RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

UZOMA N. NKWONTA

Counsel of Record

JACOB D. SHELLY

DANIEL J. COHEN

WILLIAM K. HANCOCK

OMEED ALERASOOL

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 968-4490

UNkwonta@elias.law

Counsel for DSCC and DCCC

December 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

 I. Pennsylvania law requires mail-in voters to
 date the declaration on their ballot envelope.
 3

 II. Disenfranchised voters and their advocates
 challenged the date requirement under the
 Materiality Provision4

 III. Other legal challenges to the date requirement
 remain pending.7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The panel majority’s decision was wrong
 because it directly conflicts with and
 undermines the Materiality Provision.....9

 A. The decision contravenes the unambiguous
 statutory text.9

 B. The legislative purpose of the Materiality
 Provision was broad, remedial, and not
 limited to voter registration.13

 C. Applying the Materiality Provision to the
 date requirement would not jeopardize
 essential state ballot-casting rules and
 regulations.17

 II. Ongoing litigation may render this issue moot.
 20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aikens v. California</i> , 406 U.S. 813 (1972)	21
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022)	5
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	3
<i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1305 CD 2024, 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)	8, 20, 21
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 MD 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 30, 2024).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	13, 14, 16
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	18

<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	16
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	15
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	5
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4, 6
<i>Piccirillo v. New York</i> , 400 U.S. 548 (1971).....	21
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	4
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016).....	13, 16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	12
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	11
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	5

United States v. Stevens,
70 F.4th 653 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 13

Statutes

25 P.S. § 1301(a)..... 4
25 P.S. § 2602(a.1)..... 18
25 P.S. § 3146.2 11
25 P.S. § 3146.6 3, 19
25 P.S. § 3150.16 3, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 1, 9, 10, 12, 18
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3) 12
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)..... 11, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1..... 11

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted in*
1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391..... 14, 15
